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Ottawa, 3anuary 19, 1940, 3 p.m. - The Dominion Bureau of Statistics issues 
today the third estimate of the area, production and value of field crops in Canada 
in 1939. In accordance with previous practice, the estimates of wheat, rye and flaxsoed 
may be subjected to further revision when full marketing statistics for the western 
provinces are available after the end of the crop year. The average pricos used in crop 
valuation are based on monthly and special compilations up to the end. of December, 1939, 
so these may also roquirc revision due to price changes during the last sovon months of 
the crop season. 

tJMMARY 

The third estimate of the 1939 wheat crop in Canada at 489 1 623,000 bushels represents an upward revision of 10 7 658,000 bushels from the second estimate issued 
last November, The 1939 wheat crop is 129 2 613,000 bushels above the final estimate of 
the 1938 crop of 360,010,000 bushels, and is the second largest wheat crop so far 
produced in Canada. The productionof fall wheat in 1939 amounted to 22,271,000 bushels, 
and that of spring wheat to 469 1 352,000 bushels. The spring wheat estimate includes 
11,300,000 bushels of Duruin wheat, of which 9,000,000 bushels were produced. in Manitoba, and 2,300,000 bushels in Saskatchewan. The 1939 Duum crop is 6,200 1 000 bushels below 
the final revision of the 1938 Durum crop of 17000,000 bushels, of which 15,000 1000 bushels were produced in Manitoba, and 2 $ 00,000 bushels in Saskatchewan. 

Total spring wheat production in the Prairie Provinces in 1939 is now 
estimated at 463,000,000 bushels, an increase of 11,000,000 above the second ostimato 
in November. This increase was made in the Saskatchewan estimate which now stands at 
250,000,000 bushels, while the estimates for Manitoba and Alberta remain unchanged at 63,000,000, and 150,000 1 000 bushels respectively. Minor reductions have been made in the 
third estimates of spring wheat production in Quebec and the Maritiinc provinces, while 
the fall wheat estimate for Ontario shows a reduction of 294,000 bushels. The spring 
wheat crop in British Columbia is now placed slightly higher. 

The third estimate of the 1939 oat crop in Canada amounts to 384,407 0 000 bushels, a decrease of 1 1 523,000 bushels from the November estimate, The Alberta 
estimate has been raised 3 1 000 7 000 bushels, the Saskatchewan estimate lowered by 
3,000,000, and the quebec estimate reduced by 1,581 1 000 bushels, with minor changes in the other provinces. The total oat crop is 13 2 025,000 bushels higher than the 1938 production, Barley production at 103,147,000 bushels is very little changed, from the 
second estimutó, and is only 905 2 000 bushels larger than the 1938 crop. The 1939 ryo 
crop at 15,307,000 bushels is 4,319,000 bushels larger than the 1938 crop due to an 
increase in acreage. Flaxseed production at 2,169,000 bushels shows a substantial. Increase over the 1938 crop of 1 1 259,000 bushels, 

The 1939 production of potatoes in Canada amounted to 36,390,000 cwt., which 
Is slightly above the small 1938 crop of 35 1 938,000 cwt. Hay and clover prod\ction is 
estimated at 13,377,000 tons, which is slightly less than the 1938 production, Sugar 
beet production at 605,000 tons in 1939 was 78,000 tons larger than in 1938. 

Peas, beans, buckwheat, turnips, etc., and grain hay showed reductions in 
1939 compared with 1938 production. Fodder corn, corn for husking, 	and 
particularly mixed grains showed increased' production. in 1939. 

The gross farm value of production of the 1939 field crops is now estimated 
at $634,130,000 an Increase of 15 per cent over the value of 550,069,000 on the basis 
of finally revised estimates of the 1938 field crops. Higher farm values are shown In 
almost all of the individual fiold crops. The farm value of the 1939 wheat crop is 
estimated at $ 252 $ 779,000,an increase of $41,514,000 from 1938. The effect of 
inereasod wheat production on the value of the crop was partly offset by lower faru 

prices. Coarse grains 'prices, however, were improved this year. The farm value of 
the oat crop is $16,628,000 higher, while the barley value is $47Ol0Oo higher. The 
1939 potato crop i 	 , 

s valued at 39,04O,OOo, an increase of $5,947 1 000 compared with the farm value of the 1938 crop. 

The total area de'roted to the principal field crops in 1939 was 59,235,500 
acres, an increase of 1 1 176,000 acres over the 1938 area, and an increase of 1,408

0 600 acres over the total, area in 1937. 
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AGRICULTURAL SEASON OF 1939 

A relatively favourable agricultural season was enjoyed across Canada in 
1939, with no major areas experiencing partial crop failure as in recent years. The 
outstanding feature or the 1939 season was the production of a bumper wheat crop in 
the Prairie Provinces, with wheat yields better than in any year since 1928. Generally 
throughout eastern Canada, field crop production showed some improvement in comparison 
with the previous year. The extreme heat in the Prairie Provinces in late July affected 
the yields of coarse grains, so that the latter did not share with wheat an improvement 
in yields per acre. Increased sowings of rye and flaxseed resulted in a larger 
production of these two crops. British Columbia had appreciably better rainfall this 
year than in 1938, and yields of all field crops were improved in 1939. 

In the Maritime Provinces the spring season was cold and dry with the first 
appreciable rainfall comingin midJunc, July brought very warm weather interspersed 
with showers which hastened crop growth. August was warm, with increasing drynoss 
toward the end of the month. The hay and clover crop on the mainland did well consider-
ing the early poor start, but failed, to recover fully in Prince Edward Island. Loss 
wheat was sown in 1939, due to the previous year's experience with rust. Very little 
rust developed this year, however. Oat and barley, as well as wheat yields per acre 
were higher in 1939 than in 1938. Potato yields In New Brunswick and Nova Scotia were 
considerably improved from their low 1938 levels. Potato production was high in 
Prince Edward Island as well, 

In Quec and Ontario the weather was also cold and dry during May. Quebec 
received heavy rains during the first half of July, with more moderate rainfall 
occurring in Ontario. Haying was slow in Quebec 7  with yields not quite up to their 
1938 level, Cereal crops in Quebec showed slightly improved yields in 1939. Potatoes 
also showed some recovery from the exceptionally low yields of 1938. Ontario harvested 
a very heavy fall wheat crop, whilo the yields of other cereal crops were at 
comparatively high levels. Potatoes, however, failed to make a good crop for a second 
Successive year. 

Manitoba began the season with poor rail-moisture reserves from the previous 
autumn, but June rains made up for the moisture deficiency except In a few scattered 
districts. Apart from the extreme heat at the end of July and rainy weather during 
harvest which caused some loss of colour in the grain, the wheat harvest was one of 
the best the province has enjoyed. Coarse grains, however, bore the brunt of the heat 
and made a poorer showing than in 1938. With rust-resistant and Duruin varieties of 
wheat sown almost exclusively in the province, rust was not a deteriorating factor in 
1939. Hay and clover and other fodder crops showed reductions in yields from 1938 
levels, 

Although the weather was cold and dry in Saskatchewan during May, with 
consequent damage from soil-blowing and drifting, the unprecedented rains of Juno 
and early July overcame all moisture deficiencies with the exception of the south- 
eastern districts. Despite the intense hoat of late July and early August, Saskatchewan  harvested its heaviest wheat crop since 1928. Sowings of the Thatcher and Renown rust-
resistant varieties wore well extended through the central part of the grass plains 
area, and for the first time Thatcher wheat displaced Marquis as the principal variety 
rf wheat grown In Saskatchewan. Coarse grains also yielded better in 1939 than in 
1938. With the exception of fodder corn which is Confined principally to the south-
east, fodder crops also yielded much better in 1939 than in 1938. 

Alberta harvested a large wheat crop, slightly better in size than that 
of 1938. Whlluch better weather Conditions prevailed in northern Alberta end the 
Peace River districts this year, south-western Alberta experienced a dry season for 
that area. Yields of coarse grains and fodder crops were all somewhat below their 
1938 levels, 

British Columbia enjoyed a favourable season in 1939 with more adequate 
rainfall than in 1938. Yields of all field crops in 1939 were consequently higher in 
comparison with the 1938 Pields. 
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VThT PRODUCTION IN TIE PflIRIE PROVIiCES, 1939 

The following table lists the three estimates of the 1939 wheat crop in the 
Prairie Provinces, together with the final estimate for 1938: 

1939 1938 

September November January Final 

(bushels) 
Manitoba 	59,000,000 63,000,000 63,000,000 50 1000 0 000 Saskatchewan 	218,000,000 239,000,000 250,000,000 137 9 800,000 
Alberta 	145,000,000 150,000.000 150,000,000 148,200,000 
Prairie Provinces 	422,000,000 452,000,000 463,000,000 336 1 000,000 

The third estimate of the 1939 production of wheat in the Prairie Provinces 
at 463 2 000,000 bushels shows an increase of 11,000,000 bushels over the second estimate 
published in November. The whole of this increase has been made in the estimate for 
Saskatchewan, where the wheat crop is now estinia;ed at 250,000,000 bushels, compared 
with 239,000,000 estimated in November. Wheat m.rketings August 1, 1939, to 
January 5, 1940, have warranted the increase in the Saskatchewan estimate, whereas 
the Manitoba and Alberta estimates remain unchanged from their November levels. For 
the three provinces the 1939 wheat crop exceeds the 1938 crop by 127 million bushels. 

PROGRESS OF MARKETINS, 1939 VT1AT CROP 

From the total crop In the Prairie Provinces, estimated at 463 million bushels, 
farm deliveries of wheat between August . and January 5 have amounted to 363.7 million 
bushels. It is estimated that an additional 50-55 million bushels are likely to be 
delivored before the end of July and that total marketings from the 1939 crop will 
approximate 414-419 million bushels. On this basis, 87 per cent of this year's 
marketable wheat has already been delivered, compared with 88 per cent at the same date 
in the 1938-39 season, and 80 per cent at thu samo data in 1937-38. 

Regarding othor disposition of the 1939 crop, wheat feeding to live stock 
and poultry is expected to show only a small increase in comparison with the amount 
of wheat fod during the 1938-39 season 0  Very little change is expected in the amount 
of wheat required for the seeding of the 1940 crop, as compared with that used for 
the 1939 crop. Only small amounts of seed will need to be withdrawn from elovators, 
although further extension of the aroas sown to rust resistant varieties will result 
in the exchanging of some wheat for seed at the elevators. Altogether, farm 
disposition of whoat from the 1939 crop Is cxpocted to approximate 50 million bushels, 
an amount equal to the farm disposition from the 1938 crop. 

From August 1 to Yanuary 5 of the present crop season, primary elevator 
receipts and platform loadings of wheat in the Prairie Provinces amounted to 363.7 
million bushels, represonting the heaviest primary movement of wheat since the 1928-29 
season. This year's volume exceeded last yoar's marketings of 255.1 million bushels 
In the same period by 108.6 millions, and oxceodod the 1937-38 deliveries to date of 
99.2 millions by 264,5 :nillion bushels. Up to January 5 in the prosent season, 
deliveries by provinces have boon as follows: Manitoba 50.5 millIon, Saskatchowan 
202.9 million, and Alberta 110.3 million busho1s 

PRODUCTION OF 0TR GRAINS IN THE PRAIRIE PROVINCES, 1939. 

The 1939 production of oats in the Prairie Provinces is estimated at 
231,500,000 bushels, which is 500,000 bushels below the 1938 crop. Manitoba's oat 
crop was 6 0 500 1 000 bushels loss than in 1938, and Alberta's crop 16,000,000 less. 
These reductions were almost offset by an incroaso of 22,000,000 bushels in the 
Saskatchewan production. 

Barley production in the Prairie Provinces in 1939 was also practically 
unchanged from 1938. The 1939 crop of 81,000,000 bushels represented an increase of 
800,000 bushols compared with the 1938 total yield. Similarly the Manitoba and 
Alberta barley crops fell short of 1938 production, while an increa8e In Saskatchewan 
production mado up the difference. The 1939 rye crop at 13,700,000 bushels was 
4,360,000 bushels above the 1938 crop, with the rye acreage considerably expanded 
in 1939. Likowiso both the flaxseed arcaand production were greater in 1939 than in 
1938, with the 1939 flaxaced crop of 2,075,000 bushels showing a wide margin over the 
1938 crop of 1 1 185,000 bushels. 





Supplies: - 
Carry-over on farms, July 31, 1938 
Final Estimate, 1938 crop 

Total Supplies 

Disposit 4 on:-
Markot1n3 
Seed / 
Feed 
Unmerchantable 
Country lvillings 
Carry-over on farms, 

Total Disposition 
July 31 1  1939 
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1938 CROP ESTIIJThS 

Final revisions for the 1938 wheat crop estimates have bcn made for the 
Prairie Provinecs on the basis of disposition data that are now comp1ete. The final 
1938 wheat estimates are as follows: Manitoba 50,000,000, Saskatchewan 137,800,000, 
Alberta 148,200 2 000, Prairie Provinces 336,000,000 bushels. Those estimates and the 
final disposition date aro given in the following table: 

Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta Prairie
Provinces 

(000 bushels) 
1 1 248 407 1,924 3 2 579 

50 1 000 137,800 148,200 336 7 000 
51,248 138,207 150,124 339,579 

42,753 115,735 13C,902 289,390 
4 9 789 14,510 11,228 30,527 
2,687 5,662 4,967 13 1 316 

100 1,300 715 2,115 
358 472 596 1,426 
561 528 1716 2805 

51,248 138,207 150,124 339,579 

/ The figures shown do not include 300,000 bushels in Manitoba and 1,890,000 bushels 
in Saskatchewan estimated to have been withdrawn from elevators for seed purposes, 

On the basis of unrevised data on marketings and feed available last August, 
the January 1939 estimate of the 1938 wheat crop of 326 million bushels in the 
Prairie Provinces was indicated at that time to have been 10,572,000 bushels too low. 
(Soc Monthly Bulletin of Agricultural Statistics Vol. 32, No. 372, August, 1939, p.267.) 
Final figures on marketings as shown above are 1 1 052,000 bushels less than those used 
last August, while the Saskatchewan feed estimate is now placed 392,000 bushels higher. 
Taking these principal changes into account, the final estimate of the 1938 Prairie 
wheat crop is now shown as 10 2 000,000 higher than the January 1939 estimate. 

logarding the estimates of 1938 flaxseed production in the Prairie Provinces, 
the final marketing, seed and feed data warrant a final estimate of 1,185,000 bushels, 
compared with the estimate of 1 2315,000 bushels published last January-. The Manitoba 
flaxseod estimate has been reduced from 340,000 to 300,000 bushels; the Saskatchewan 
estimate remains unchanged at 725 9 000 bushels, while the Alborta estimate has been 
reduced from 250,000 to 160 2 000 bushels. The over-estimate in the Alberta f1xsced 
production figure was evidently due more to an over-estimate in the area sown than in the yiold rer acre. Consequently, the Alberta 1938 flaxsced area has been revised 
from 31,CCO to 20 1 000 acres. 

revisions have been made in the January, 1939, estimates of the romaining 
crops in th frairie Provinces. 

)JJALITY OF THE 1939 WHEAT CROP 

drading of the 1939 crop is highly concentrated in the No. 1 Northern 
grade and 	establishing a precedent in this regard, being approximated only by the 
grading of the 1932 crop, The quality of this yearts crop, however, is just normal 
as judged by the protein content in comparison with that of earlier crops. Dry summer 
weather during the ripening period, and in the main, dry harvesting weather contributed 
t the production of a crop of high grade. The best grading of the 1939 crop has 
predominated in a wide area extending from Swift Current to Saskatoon where the 
predominant grade is No. 1 Hard. Elsewhere in central and western Saskatchewan, and 
in Alberta excepting the south-east, the predominant grade is No. 1 Northern. In the 
Red River valley and the Dauphin area of Manitoba, No. 1 Northern is the most frequently 
occurrinG grade. Elsewhere in Manitoba and in eastern Saskatchewan, No. 2 Northern 
predominatos Duruin grades are principally No. 2 Ajriber Duruin this year with the 
distriut - 	of Durum grades similar to those of the 1938 Durum crop, 

L'tor eliminating special grades such as Garnets, Durums, White Springs and 
percentages of inspections grading No. 3 Northern or highc:r by months in 

l9  
are shown as follows, with comparative figures for 1938 within brackets: 

Aigust 95 (96); September 96 (90); October 93 (82); November84 (83); December 73 (89). 
Per the five-month period August-December, 1939, the percentage of inspections grading 
No. 3 Northern or higher amounted to 92 per cent as compared with 87 per centor the 
sme months in 1938. The decline in the grading of November and December 1939 
t:pccticrL h 	1'fl du to 	hch r - rcrt-n o tec 	-Yc -t 
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Examining the inspections by grades for the Au8ust -Decomber period, 1939, the • p'incipa1 grade is No. 1 Northern, whereas a year ago No. 2 Northern occurred most 

frequently. From August to December, 1939, 60 per cent of the inspections have graded 
No. 1 Northern or No. 1 Hard, whilo 30 per cent occurred in those grades in the 
corresponding months of 1938. Nos. 2 and 3 Northern grades accounted for 32 per cent 
of the 1939 inspections, compared with 57 per cent in these grades in 1938. Grades 
No. 4 Northern, 5, 6 and Food accounted for 1.6 per cent this year cmparod with 7.8 per 
cent a year ago. On the other hand the proportion grading toh" this year has amounted 
to 4.8 per cent from the 1939 crop, compared. with 0.5 per cent a year ago. In the Durum 
grades, 70 per cent have graded No. 2 Amber Durum or higher, compared with 72 per cent 
duringAugust-December, 1938. A higher propertion of the Garnet crop is grading No. 1 Gernet 1 	

during the present season. The first two Garnet grades include 72 per 
cent of the Garnet inspections from the 1939 crop, as compared with 60 per cent of 
Inspections from the 1938 crop. 

The protein content of the 1939 crop Is indicated at 14.1per cent for  the  hard rod spring varieties, compared with 13.8 per cent for the 1938 crop, by the 
Grain Research Laboratory of the Board of Grain Commissioners, The present crop's 
protein content Is just equal to the average from 1932 to 1938. With the 1939 crop, the 
protein content increases with each decrease in grade. This peculiarity is attributed 
to favourable harvesting weather in northern districts, and in some southern districts 
t extreme heat during ripening, resulting in shriveled kernels of high protein content. 
As more wheat is delivered from northern Alberta districts, the average protein contont of the lower grades may be reduced. 

	

DISTRICT YIELD CERTS 11~ T-HE PRAIRIEP 	NOES BY CROP DISTRICTS 
1938 AND 1939. 

Accompanying this report are two charts showing the average yields per acre 
ef wheat by crop districts for the Prairie Provinces in 1938 and 1939. 

Distribution of Crop Districts According to Yield of 1hoat par Acre, 1938 and 1939. 

Yield per Acre 	 Nuriberof Districts 
Bushels 	Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 	Alberta 	Prairie Provinces 

1938 1939 	1938 1939 	1938 1939 	1938 	1939 - 
0 -4,0 	0 	0 	0 	0 	0 	0 	0 	0 

	

4.1- 8.0 	9 	0 	6 	2 	0 	0 	6 	2 

	

8.1 - 12.0 	1 	0 	8 	3 	1 	1 	10 	4 

	

12.1 - 16.0 	5 	2 	4 	4 	5 	5 	14 	11 

	

16.1 - 20.0 	7 	2 	2 	5 	6 	3 	15 	10 

	

20.1 - 24.0 	1 	6 	0 	2 	3 	5 	4 	13 

	

24.1 - 28,0 	0 	3 	0 	2 	2 	3 	2 

	

 28.1 - 32.0 	0 	 8 

	

- 	 0 	1 	- 	
- 	 0 	1 

	

32.1 - 36,0 	0 	1 	0 	1  Totals 	14 	14 	20 	20 	17 	17 	51 	51 

Of the 51 croi; districts in 1939 )  6 reported average yields of 12 bushels or loss, 
21 reported yields from 12.1 to 20 bushels, and 24 yields in excess o 20 bushels. 

In 1938 there were 16 districts with average yields of 12 bushels or less, 2 with 
average yields from 12.1 to 20 bushels, and 6 with average yields above 20 bushels, 
In 1939, 5 of the 6 districts reporting 12 bushels per acre or less were in southern and 
south-eastern Saskatchevran. The remaining district in this category was in south-eastern Alberta. 
Manitoba 

All crop districts in Manitoba reported higher yields per acre  1938, with district yields ranging from 14.6 to 33,5 bushels in 1939 	
in 1939 than in 

, as compared with 
a range of 9.6-20,3 bushels in 1938. Yields in 1939 were lightest along the Saskatchewan 
boundary and in south-central Manitoba. Excellent yields were obtained in the Red River 
Valley and in the north-wsterp districts. 
Saskatchewan 

There were only three districts in Saskatchewan rorting lower average yields 
in 1939 than in 1938, nemoly districts ib, 2a, and 2b. All central and northern districts in 1939 ShOWLd 

wide improvement over the 1938 yields. The 1939 district yields ranged 
from 5 bushels in la to 34 bushels in 8a. In 19.38 the range was from 4.6 bushels in la 
to 20 hushols per acre in Ba. In 1939 the wheat crop made a very poor start in the south-
eastern districts where rainfall was also light (luring the growing season,  Saskatchewan districts on the other hand, which 	 South-western 

frequently bear the brunt of drought, received a record rainfall during Yuno and 3u1y. 
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Nine of the 17 .klbcrtc crop districts reported hihr average.jj t.a.-&n 
1938. The 8 districts with decroasod :rieJ..d.s were i'ios. 1-', 7 1  8 2  10 and 12. The 
pro'incia1 yield per acre in 1939 was 0.7 bushels loss than in 1938, although the 
incrausod acreuc rcsvJtcd in a slightly hihcr 199 troduction estiinatc. The 1939 
district yields r.ncd from 11.8 busheiB in £istric-t I t - 	Sushe1s in District 14, 
In 1938 the avcrige yields ranged. from 10..7 bushels in Peace River District 16 to 
28 bushels in District 2. Duo to 1iht rainIall the 1939 yiolds in the Lothbridgo 
Crdston District wore considerably below the 1938 levels. Northern. KibortQ and peace 
River Districts enjoyed much better yields in 1939 2  however, than in 1938. 

AREAS i) PRODUCTION OF GRJN CROPS 

For all Canada the wheat production in 1939 is now estimated at 489,623,000 
bushels from 26,?56,500 acres, a yield per acre of 18.3 bushels, as compired with 
360,010,000 busiols from 25,930,500 acres or 13.9 busc1s per acre in 1938. Oats 
yielded 384 1 607,000 bushels from 12, 1789,900 acres as compared with 371,382,000 bushels 
from 13,009 2 700 acres in 1938, yields per acre of 30.1 bushels and 2.5 bushels 
respectively. Barley production is estiniatoct at 103,17,000 bushels from 4,347,400 
acres or 23.7 bushels per acre, as compared with 102,242,000 bushels from 4,453,900 
acres or 23 bushels per acre in 1938. Rye is estimated to have yielded 15,307 1 000 
bushels from 1,101,800 acres, as compared with 10.988,000 bushels from 741,400 acres, 
yields per acre of 13.9 bushels and 14.8 bushels. The production of flaxseed amounted. 
to 2,169,000 bushels from 307,100 acres or 7.1 bushels per acre, as compared with 
1,259,000 bushels from 210,200 acres or 6 bushels per acre in 1938. The production of 
other grain crops, in bushels, is as follows, with the 1938 figures within brackets: 
Peas 1,307,000 (1 1 365,000); beans 1,527,000 (1 1 557 2 000); bucIrheat 6 2 84,000 (7,079,000); 
mixed grains 44,072,000 (39,161,000); corn for husking 8,097,000 (7 2 690,000). 

GRAIN PRODUCTION IN THE PRAIRIE PROVITCES 

The production of grain in the three Prairie Provinces is now estimated as 
follows, with the 1938 figures in brackets: Wheat 163,000,000 biishels from 25,813,000 
acres (336,000,000 bushels from 24 ) 946,000 acres); oats 231,500,000 bushels from 
8,227,000 acres (232,000,000 bushels from 8,518 7 000acres); barley 81,000,000 bushels 
from 3,607,000 acres (80,200,000 bushels from 3,687,000 acres); rye 13,700,000 bushels 
from 1,011,100 acres (9,340,000 bushels from 655,000 acres); flaxscod 2,075,000 bushels 
from 297,500 acres (1,185,000 bushels from 201,700 acres). 

ROOT AIR) FOLJER CROPS 

The acrougos, yields per acre and total production of root and fodder crops 
are as follows, v.rith the 1938 figures within brackets: Potatoes 517,700 acres, 70 cwt., 
36,390,000 cwt, (521,900 acres, 69 cwt., 35,938,000 cwt.); turnips, etc. 189,600 acres, 
199 cwt., 37 1 636,000 cwt. (189,500 acres, 201 cwt.. 38,160,000 cwt.); hay and clover 
8,836,600 acres, l51 tons, 13 2 377,000 tons (8 2 819,800 acres, 1.56 tons, 13,798,000 
tons); alfalfa 946,900 acres, 2,29 tons, 2,167,000 tons (859,000 acres, 2.40 tons, 
2,061 1 000 tons);:fodder corn 49,800 ac±es, 9.12 tons; 11,514,000 tons (460,200 acres, 
9.59 tons )  4,412,800 tons); grain hay 1 ; 000,000 acres, 1.54 tons, 1,38,000 ton 
(949,500 acres 1.76 tons, 1 2 674,000 tonà); sugar beets 61,500 acres, 9.84 tons, 
605,000 tons (47 1 900 acres, 11 tons, 527,000 tons). 

VALUE OF FIELD OROPS 

The average prices up to December 31 received by growers at the point of 
production for the 1939 crops are estimated as follows, with the revised prices for 
1938 crops within brackets: Cents per bushel - Wheat 52 (59); oats 28 (24); barley 
32 (28); rye 38 (29); peas 180 (155); beans 183 (111); buc1rheat 60 (58); miod grains 
43 (39); flaxsced 140 (113); corn for husking 55 (47), Cents per cwt. - Pottoos 107 
(92); turnips, etc. 34 (33), Dollars per ten - Hay and clover 8.00 (7.58); alfalfa 
8.22 (7.88); fodder corn 3.03 (2.81); grain hay 4.37 (4.37); sugar boots 6.07(6,59), 

The total values of field crops in 1939 are estimated as follows, with the 
revised figures for 1938 within brackets: Wheat $252,779,000 ($ 211 7 265,000); oats 105,963,000 ($89 ) 335 .000); barley $3,147000 ($28,446 ) 000); rye $5 7 766,000 ($3,147,000); peas $2,350,000 (2,l13,0O0); beans $2,790,000 ($1 , 725 ,000); buckwheat $4,083,000 
($4 , 098,000) ; mixed grains $18,902,000 ($ 15 , 12 6,000); flaxseod $3,030,000 ($ 1 ,420 1000); 
corn for husking $4,453,000 ($3,614 2 000); potatoes 39 7 040,000 ($33 ,093 , 000); turnips, 
etc, $12,884,000 (12,699,O0o); hay and clovor$107.068,003 (104,529.000); alfalfa 
$17,819,000 ($16 , 249 ,00o); I oddei corn $13,666,000 (42 , 422,000); grain hay $6,717,000 
($ 7 , 315 , 000); sugar beets $3,673,000 ($3,473,000). 

By provinces the total values are, in order of maitude, ns follows, 
with the revised values for 1938 crops within brackets: Saskatchewan $166,633,000 
($104 1 752 ,0( 10) Ontario $149,672,000 ($131,569000); AIborta $113,190,000 ($122,148,000); 
Quoboc $88,762000 ($86,177.000); Manitoba 58,640.O00 ($54,208,000); Now .'unswick 
$1919612000 ($l 7 , 06'i;000); British Columbia $14,365,000 (43 ) 609 . 000); Nova Scotia 
$12,659,000 ($11,129,000); Prince Edward Island $10 7 634;.000 ($9 2 113.000). 

he aggregate value of all field crops in Canada in 1939 is now dstimated. 
at $634,130,000 as compared with $550,069 1 000, the revised vruo for 1938. 
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Table I.- Area, Production and Value of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 1939. 

Crops Area Yield 
production Average Gross 

per acre farm price Farm Value 
CANADA 

acres bush. bush. 	- - per bush. 
Fall wheat 
Spring wheat 

735,000 
26,021,500 

30.3 
18,0 

22,271 1 000 
467,352,000 

0.64 
0.51 

14,253,C00 
All wheat 26 7 756 1 500 18.3 489,623,000 0.52 

238,526 1 000 
252,779 1 000 Oats 

Barley 
12,789,900 30,1 381,407,000 0.28 105 3,963,000 

Fall rye 
4,347 1 400 23.7 103 1 117,000 0.32 33,147000 , 

Spring rye 
890 1 800 
211,000 

13.7 
14.8 

12,178C 00 0.38 4,595,000 
All rye 1 1 101,800 13.9 

3 2 129,0cO 
15 1 307,000 

0.37 
0.38 

1,171 1 000 
5,766000 Peas 

Beans 
76,000 
73,200 

17.2 
20.9 

1,307 2 000 1.80 2,350000 
Buckwheat 335 1 200 20.6 

1,527,000 
6,818,000 

1.83 
0.60 

2,790,000 
4,o83;000 Mixed grains 

Flaxzeed. 
1 1 218,100 36.2 44,072,000 0.43 18;9o2;000 

Corn, husking 
307,100 
183,200 

7.1 
14.2 

2 1 169,000 
8 1 097,000 

1.40 
C U SS 

3,030000 
4,453,000 

Potatoes 517,700 
cwt, 
70,0 

cwt 
36,390,000 

per cwt. 
1.07 39,040,000 Turnips, etc. 189,600 199,0 37,636,000 0.34 12,884 1 000 

Hay and clover 8,836600 
tons 
1.51 

tons 
13,377 2 000 

per ton 
8,00 

- 
107,068,000 Alfalfa 946,900 2,29 2,167,000 8.22 17;819,000 Fodder corn 494,800 9.12 4 2 514000 3.03 13666,000 Grain hay 1 1 000;000 1.54 1,538;oco 4.37 6,717,000 Sugar beets 61,500 9.84 605,000 6.07 3 1 673,000 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND bush, bush, per bush. Spring wheat 9,700 17 1 0 165000 1.00 165000 Oats 
Barley 

145,300 33,5 4,868,000 C.45 2,191;000 
Buckwheat 

9 2 000 
3000 

28,0 
17.0 

252,000 
66;000 

0.75 
0.70 

189 1 000 

Mixed grains 36,800 34.5 1,270 1 000 0.50 
46 7 000 

635,000 
Potatoes 37 2 000 

cWt 
1200 

cwto,  
4,440 1 000 

per cwt. 
0.81 3,596000 Turnips, etc 1  10 2 800 225.0 2,430 1 000 0.35 851,000 

Hay and clover 226,400 
tons 
1.30 

tons 
294,000 

per ton 
10 1 00 2,940 1 000 Fodder corn 400 7.90 3 1 000 7,00 21,000 

NOVA SCOTIA bush, bush, per bush. Spring wheat 2 2 500 18.0 45 2 000 1.10 50,000 Oats 
Barley 

9i t loo 
10 7 600 

36,3 
28.0 

3 1 325 1 000 0.57 1 1 895,000 
Buckwheat 4,000 20.0 

297 1 000 
8C,000 

0.75 
0.60 

223,000 
64;000 Mixed grains 6 0 200 3,5 214,000 0.70 150,000 

Potatoes 21,400 
cwt, 
95,0 

cwt, 
2,033,000 

per cwt. 
1.16 2,358,000 Turnips, etc 1  12 1 000 250.0 3 1 000 7 000 C 1 51 1 1 530,000 

Hay and clover 403,500 
tons 
1.50 

tons 
6C5000 

per ton 
10.50 s,353;000 Fodder corn 600 10.00 6,000 6.00 36,000 

NEW BRUNSWICK bush, bush, per bush. 
Spring wheat 7 1 800 18.0 140,000 1.10 154;000 Oats 
Barley 

215,200 
17000 

31.0 
27.0 

6 2 671 1 000 0.50 3,336000 
Beans 1200 17.5 

159 1 000 
21 2 000 

0.75 
3.00 

344;000 
63;000 Buckwheat 

Mixed grains 
29600 

3 2 800 
18 1 5 
29,0 

548,000 0.82 449;000 
110,000 0.66 73,000 

Potatoes 50000 
cwt, 
99.0 

cwt 
5,C39;000 

per cwt. 
1.11 5,593;000 Turnips, etc. 12 1 600 220,0 2,772 1 000 0.53 1,469,000 

Hay and clover 582 1 600 
tons 
1.50 

tons 
844,000 

per ton 
lo.00 e,44c;000 Fodder corn 900 10.35 9 1 000 4.40 40,000 
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bush, 	bush. 	per bush. 

QJEC 

Spring wheat 34 1400 16.8 577,000 0.84 486 000 
Oats 1,717,000 26.4 45,293,000 0.47 21,C6000 
Barley 167 1 800 24.2 4,055,000 0.64 2,603,000 
Spring rye 6,600 16.8 111 2 COC 0.86 95000 

Peas 18,50C 15.7 290,000 2.11 612;000 

Beans 7,700 16.4 126,000 2.06 260,000 

Buckwheat 122,100 20.3 2,483 2 000 0,65 1 1 607 1 000 
Mixed. grains 168,400 28.3 4 7 763 2 000 0.60 2 1861,000 
Flaxseed 3 1 100 10.3 32 7 000 2.06 66 7 000 

cwt. cwt, per cwt. 

Potatoes 138,100 7'?.? 10,737,000 1.09 11,681,000 
Turnips, etc. 38 2 200 162.0 6,197,000 0,44 2 1 705 2 000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 3 7 646,000 1.35 4,917,000 8.4€ 41,614000 

Alfalfa 17,800 2.42 43,000 10.02 431;000 

Fodder corn 56 1400 9.91 559,000 4.09 2,289 1 000 

ONTARIO bush. bush, per bush. 
Fall wheat 735,000 30.3 22,271 1 000 0 1 61 14,253,000 
Spring wheat 82 7 000 18.9 1,550000 0.66 1,023,000 
All wheat 817,0CC 29.2 23,821,000 0 164 15,276,000 

Oats 2,274 1 000 38.1 86 1 639;000 0.34 29,457,000 

Barley 522,0 1CC 31.8 16 7 600,000 0.16 7 1 636;000 
Fall rye 75;700 18.2 1 2 378 1 000 0.58 799;000 

Peas 51000 17.1 887,000 1 1 77 1,570,000 
Beans 62 1 500 21,4 1 2338000 1.79 2,95,000 
Buckwheat 168,400 21.2 3 2 570 2 000 0.52 1,856000 
Mixed grains 914,400 39.0 35 1 662,000 011 41 14 7 621 1 000 
Flaxseed 6 2 200 9.3 58000 1.59 92,000 
Corn, husking 183,200 44.2 8 2 097 2 000 0.55 4,453,000 

cwt • cw± 0,  per cwt. 
Potatoes 142,100 51.0 7,247 7 000 1.13 8,189,000 
Turnips, etc. 98000 211,0 21,00.000 0.24 5O-k9000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 2 1 722,000 1.72 4,682,000 7.33 34 2319;000 
Alfalfa 673,000 2.33 1 2 568 2 000 7.91 12 2 403,C00 
Fodder corn 336,000 10.55 3,545,000 2.66 9,13o;000 
Sugar beets 39,900 8.60 343,000 6.20 2 0 127 2 000 

MANITOBA bush, bush per bush. 
Spring wheat 3 2 201,000 19.7 63,000 2 000 0.52 32,760,000 
Oats 1 1 377,0CC 25.1 34 2 500 1 000 0.23 7 1 935;000 
Barley 1044 3 000 20.8 28,000,000 0.29 8 1 120000 
Fall rye 151,800 10.5 1 1 600 9 000 0.38 608,000 
Spring rye 26,400 15.2 400,000 0.38 152,000 
All rye 178,200 11.2 2 1 000 2 000 0.38 760,000 

Peas 1 1 600 18.0 29 1 000 1.30 38,000 
Buckwheat 7 1 200 14.0 101 1 000 0.60 61000 
Mixed grains 26000 23.0 619 1 000 0.29 180,000 

Flaxseed. 70,300 7.5 525 1 000 1.10 735 1 000 
cwt, cwt • per cwt. 

potatoes 36,000 56.0 2,016,000 0.92 1,855000 
Turnips, ete, 6 7 500 98.0 637,000 0.55 350,000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover I7C,600 1.50 706,000 5.25 3,707,000 
Alfalfa 71,600 1,84 132,000 7.00 924,000 
Fodder corn 72 1 400 3.73 270 7 000 4.50 1,215,000 

SSKATCHE'.AN bush, bush, per bush. 
Spring wheat 14 1 233 1 000 17,6 250 2 000,000 0.51 127500000 
Oats 4,114,000 27.0 112,000,000 0.20 22,l00;000 
Barley 1,149 7 000 22.6 26,000;000 0,26 6,760 1 000 
FaU rye 536 1 700 14.2 7 1 600,000 0.35 2,660;000 
Spring 2ye 110 1 300 15.4 1,700 1000 0,35 595 1 000 
All rye 647,000 14 1 4 9 1 300000 0.35 3 0 255 1 000 

Mixed grains 33,900 20.9 710,000 0,23 163;000 
Flaxsoed. 187 2 200 6.4 1,200 1000 1.38 1,656 1 000 

cwt cwt, per cwt. 
Potatoes 47,800 36.0 1,721 7 000 1.05 1 1 807,000 
Turnips, etc. 2000 60,0 174,000 0.55 96 1 000 

tons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 257 1 300 1.73 445 1 000 5.30 2 0 359000 
Alfalfa 28,900 1.97 57,000 7,50 428,000 
Fodder corn 18,200 2.07 38,000 5.50 209,000 





acres bush bush, C per bush. 

Sprin 	wheat 8 1 379,000 l79 150,000 1 000 0.50 75,000003 
Oats 2,706,000 31.4 85 2 000 ; 000 0.18 15,300,000 
Barley 1 2114 1 000 24,2 27 ; 000 ; 000 0.26 7 9 020 2 000 
Fall rye 126 7 600 12.6 1.600 1 000 033 528.000 
Spring rye 62,300 12,8 800,000 0.32 256,CC0 
Al]. rye 188900 127 2,400.000 0.,33 784000 

Peas 900 21,0 19;000 1 140 27,000 
Beans 800 18c0 14..000 1,60 22,000 
Mixed grains 23,200 240 557000 0,25 139 1 000 
p1aseed 40.000 8,8 350,000 1,36 476,000 

cwb cwt per cwt. 
Potatoes 25,400 480 1,219 2 000 1.30 1,829000 
Turnips, etc. 2,700 100.0 270 1 000 0,60 162,000 

tons tons per ton 
I-lay and clover 392,200 1,45 569000 625 3,536,000 
Alfalfa 103,300 200 207,000 ".50 1,553,000 
nodder corn 3 1 400 4,00 14,000 5.40 76000 
Grain hay 950000 1,50 ].425,O00 400 5,700,000 
Suar beets 21600 12i3 262,C00 590 1,143,000 

BRITISH COLUMBIA bush. bush per tush. 
Spring wheat 72 2 100 260 1,875,000 0 1 74 1388000 
Oats 120300 50,8 6,111,000 0,39 2 1 383,000 
Barley 14 1 000 346 484,000 0.52 252.000 
Spring rye 5430 21,8 118.000 0,62 73000 
Peas 3,100 26.6 82 7 000 1,25 103.000 
Beans 1.000 27,5 28,000 1,80 50000 
Mixed grains 4,500 37.1 167,000 0,48 80.000 
Flaxseed. 300 13 1 7 4,000 1,20 5,000 

cwt, 0 per cwt. 
Potatoes 19,000 10200 1 ; 038,000 1.10 2,132,000 
Turnips, etc, 5600 200..0 1 r 120.,000 0.60 672,000 

ons tons per ton 
Hay and clover 156,000 2.02 315.000 12,00 3 1 780000 
Alfalfa 52000 3.05 160 000 13.00 2,0E3:J000 
Fodder corn 6,500 10.80 70,000 5,00 350000 
Grain hay 50,000 225 113 2 000 900 1 1 017.00O 

Table II.- Area and Production of Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye and Flaxseed 
in the Prairie_Provinces, 1937-39. 

1937 1938 1939 1937 1938 1930 
acres acres acres 

-.-e. 	- 	..•.,. -. .. 	.NSt%c .. I 	 -. 

Prairie Provinces 
Thei.t 24,599,000 2494-S,OOO 25,813,000 156,800000 336,000,000 
Oats 8,579 1 000 8,518,000 8,227,000 142 1413 2 000 232 1 000,000 
Barley 3 1 562,300 3,687,000 3 2 607,000 62,618,000 80,200,000 
Rye 808 2 200 655 2 000 1,014,100 4,2801000 9,340,000 
Flaxseed. 233,300 201,700 297 2 500 694,000 1,185,000 

2,872,000 3 1 184,000 3,201.000 -1-5.100000 50000,000 63 1 000,000 1,410 1 000 1,462,000 1,377,000 43.071,000 41,000,000 34 2 500 7 000 
1 1 393,000 1,355,000 1 1 344,000 36800,000 31,000,000 28,000 1 000 
135 1 200 205,000 178.200 2 ) 460000 3,260,000 2 9 000000 
38 2 300 42,700 70300 370 1 000 300,000 525,000 

13,893,000 13,793,000 14,23300O 36,000,000 137,800,000 250.000,000 
4,380,000 4,171 2 000 7,144,000 22,338,000 90,000,000 112 2 000,000 1,174,000 1,207,CO0 1,149.O00 5,18,000 20,000,000 26,000,000 

518 1 000 292.000 647 5 000 635 0 000 3 1 400,000 9,300000 
175,000 139,000 187200 200 9 000 725 1 000 1,200,000 

7 1 834,000 7,969.000 8379 q 000 5,700000 148,200,000 150,000000 
2 1 789,000 2,885 1 000 2,706,000 77,000 2 000 101 2 000,000 85J00C,000 

995 1 300 1125 2 000 1,114,Co0 22100 c 000 29,200,000 27,000;000 
155,000 158000 188900 1,].)5 1000 2 1 700,000 2,400;000 
20 2 000 20,000 60O0O 124000 160,000 350,000 

Man it oba 
Wheat 

Oats 

Barley 

Rye 

Flaxse ed 

Saskatchewan 

Wheat 
Oats 

Barley 
Rye 

Flaxseed 
Albert a 

Wheat 

Oats 

Barley 

Rye 

Flaxseed. 

463,000,000 
231,500 9 000 
81,000,000 
13 , 700 000 

2,075000 
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Table III. - Total Areas and Values of Field. Crops, 1937-39. 

province 	1937 	1938 	1939 	1937 	1938 	1939 

acres 	acres 	acres 

pr.Edward Island 

Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 
ueb cc 

Ontario 
Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta 

Br. Columbia 

490,300 	484,400 	479,300 	7 1 706 1 000 	9 1 113,000 	10 1 634,000 
548,100 	549 2 200 	551 2 900 10,811 1 000 11 1 129,000 	12,659,000 
907 1 300 	903 2 600 	901 2 600 14,149,000 17,064,000 	19,961,000 

6 1 042,300 6 0 103 2 300 6,142,100 81,629,000 86,477,000 88,376,000 
9,037,000 9,077,300 9,086,600 149,100,000 131,569,000 149,672,000 
6,421 1 600 6,897,500 6,863,300 90,112,000 54,208,000 58 2 640 1 000 

20,483,600 19,960,300 20,749,200 51,850 1000 104,752,000 166,633,000 
13 7 409 1 000 13 $ 82,500 13,951,400 134,429,000 122,148,000 113,190 1 000 

487,700 	501 1 400 	510,100 16,436 1 000 13,609,000 	14 1 365 3 000 

CANADA 	57,826,900 58,059,500 59 1,235 1 500 556,222,000 550,069,000 634,130,000 
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